Si838x Data Sheet
Bipolar Digital Field Inputs for PLCs and Industrial I/O Modules
The Si838x provides eight channels for 24 V digital field interface to either sinking or
sourcing inputs with integrated safety rated isolation. In combination with a few external
components, this provides compliance to IEC 61131-2 switch types 1, 2, or 3. The input
interface is based on Silicon Labs' ground-breaking CMOS based LED emulator technol-
ogy which enables the bipolar capability (sinking or sourcing inputs) with no VDD re-
quired on the field side. The output interface to the controller allows for low power opera-

ries Inc. ARM, CORTEX, Cortex-M3 and THUMB are trademarks or registered trademarks of ARM Holdings. Keil is a registered trademark of ARM Limited. All other products or brand
names mentioned herein are trademarks of their respective holders.
	1. Ordering Guide
	2. Functional Description
	2.1 Theory of Operation
	2.2 Serial Peripheral Interface
	2.2.1 SPI Register Map
	2.2.2 SPI Communication Transactions
	2.2.3 SPI Read Operation
	2.2.4 SPI Write Operation
	2.2.5 SPI Daisy Chain Organization
	2.2.6 SPI Interface Timing Specification
	2.3 Debounce Filter
	2.3.1 Debounce Control Registers
	2.3.2 Debounce Filtering Modes
	2.4 Typical Operating Characteristics
	3. Device Operation
	3.1 Device Start-up
	3.2 Undervoltage Lockout
	3.3 Layout Recommendations
	3.3.1 Supply Bypass
	3.3.2 Output Pin Termination
	4. Electrical Specifications
	5. Applications
	5.1 System Level Transitions with the Si838x
	5.2 IEC 61131-2 Compliance Options
	5.3 Custom Bill of Materials
	6. Pin and Package Definitions
	6.1 Pin Descriptions